

Lesley E. Weaver (SBN 191305)
BLEICHMAR FONTI & AULD LLP
555 12th Street, Suite 1600
Oakland, CA 94607
Tel.: (415) 445-4003
Fax: (415) 445-4020
lweaver@bfalaw.com

Derek W. Loeser (admitted *pro hac vice*)
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel.: (206) 623-1900
Fax: (206) 623-3384
dloeser@kellerrohrback.com

Plaintiffs' Co-Lead Counsel

Additional counsel listed on signature page

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

IN RE: FACEBOOK, INC. CONSUMER
PRIVACY USER PROFILE LITIGATION

MDL No. 2843
Case No. 18-md-02843-VC

This document relates to:

ALL ACTIONS

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
MOTION OF DEFENDANT FACEBOOK,
INC. TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT**

Judge: Hon. Vince Chhabria
Courtroom: 4, 17th Floor
Hearing Date: January 23, 2019
Hearing Time: 10:00 a.m.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Facebook Users Have Article III Standing to Pursue Relief Against Facebook. 4

 1. Plaintiffs Have Suffered or Face a Substantial Threat of Identity Theft or Fraud..... 5

 2. Plaintiffs Have Suffered a Cognizable Injury to Their Privacy Interests..... 7

 3. Plaintiffs Have Suffered Injury to Their Property Interests..... 8

 B. Plaintiffs Did Not Consent to Facebook’s Disclosure of Personal Information... 10

 1. Users Did Not Consent to the Privacy and Data Use Policies When They Opened a Facebook Account. 10

 2. Users Did Not Consent to the Privacy and Data Use Policies Through the SRR. 12

 3. The Privacy and Data Use Policies Did Not Disclose Third-Party Access to Their Content and Information Through Their Friends..... 14

 4. The Language Facebook Claims Disclosed and Obtained Consent Was Contradicted in the User Experience by the Privacy Settings..... 16

 C. Facebook Cannot Hide Behind an Exculpatory Clause. 18

 D. Facebook Violated Federal Statutes..... 20

 1. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring VPPA and SCA Claims..... 20

 2. Facebook Violated the VPPA. 20

 3. Facebook Violated the Stored Communications Act. 22

 E. Plaintiffs’ Privacy Claims Should Be Upheld. 24

 1. Facebook’s General Challenges to Plaintiffs’ Privacy Claims Are Unavailing. 24

 2. Plaintiffs State a Claim for Public Disclosure of Private Facts. 27

3.	Facebook Violated Plaintiffs’ Right of Publicity.....	27
F.	Plaintiffs State a Claim for Fraudulent Omission.....	28
G.	Facebook Violated the Unfair Competition Law.....	31
1.	Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert UCL Claims.....	31
2.	Plaintiffs State a UCL Claim Under the “Unlawful” Prong.....	31
3.	Plaintiffs State a UCL Claim Under the “Fraudulent” Prong.....	31
4.	Plaintiffs State a UCL Claim Under the “Unfair” Prong.....	32
5.	Plaintiffs Plead Entitlement to UCL Restitution.....	32
H.	Facebook Was Unjustly Enriched Through Its Sale of Access to Plaintiffs’ Content and Information.....	33
1.	This Claim Is Not Barred by Facebook’s Agreement with Users.....	34
2.	Restitution Is the Appropriate Remedy in Quasi-Contract.....	35
I.	Plaintiffs State a Claim for Negligence and Gross Negligence.....	36
J.	In the Alternative to Quasi-Contract, Facebook Breached the Terms of the SRR With Users.....	39
1.	Plaintiffs Have Standing to Pursue a Breach of Contract Claim.....	39
2.	Facebook Breached Its Promise Not to Share Content and Information With Third Parties.....	39
3.	Plaintiffs Have Suffered Damages.....	41
K.	Facebook Breached Its Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing with Users.....	41
L.	All of Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Timely.....	41
M.	Plaintiffs’ Non-California Claims Should Be Dismissed Without Prejudice.....	43
III.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PLAINTIFFS SEEK LEAVE TO AMEND.....	44
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A & M Produce Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 3d 473 (1982)	19
<i>In re Adobe Sys., Inc. Privacy Litig.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	32
<i>Aerojet-Gen. Corp. v. Transport Indem. Co.</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 38 (1997).....	34
<i>Aguilera v. Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2000)	10, 39
<i>Amazon.com v. Lay</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	21
<i>Amtower v. Photon Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 1582 (2008)	13
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 162 F. Supp. 3d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	31, 32
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 3029783 (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2016).....	9, 10, 31, 32
<i>Antman v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 6123054 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2015)	7
<i>Astiana v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Avery v. Integrated Healthcare Holdings, Inc.</i> , 218 Cal. App. 4th 50 (2013)	12
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Haw. 2003)	18
<i>Beacon Residential Cmty. Ass’n v. Skidmore, Owings & Merrill LLP</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 568 (2014).....	37

Berkson v. Gogo LLC,
97 F. Supp. 3d 359 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 11

Bertino & Assocs., Inc. v. R L Young, Inc.,
2013 WL 3949028 (D.N.J. Aug. 1, 2013) 34

Birdsong v. Apple, Inc.,
590 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2009) 9

Byars v. SCME Mortg. Bankers, Inc.,
109 Cal. App. 4th 1134 (2003) 32

Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.,
51 Cal. 4th 764 (2011)..... 37

Campbell v. Facebook Inc.,
77 F. Supp. 3d 836 (N.D. Cal. 2014)..... 14, 16

In re Carrier IQ, Inc.,
78 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 30

Cel-Tech Commc’n, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.,
20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999)..... 32

Centinela Freeman Emergency Med. Assocs. v. Health Net of Cal., Inc.,
1 Cal. 5th 994, 1015 (2016) 36, 37

Chan v. Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc.,
178 Cal. App. 3d 632 (1986) 14

Circle Click Media LLC v. Regus Mgt. Grp. LLC,
2013 WL 57861 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2013)..... 34

City of Santa Barbara v. Superior Court,
41 Cal. 4th 747 (2007)..... 18

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 5

Cohen v. Facebook, Inc.,
798 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (N.D. Cal. 2011)..... 15, 16

Corona v. Sony Pictures Entm’t, Inc.,
2015 WL 3916744 (N.D. Cal. June 15, 2015)..... 10, 31

In re: Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortg. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
601 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (S.D. Cal. 2009) 34

Cty. of Contra Costa v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.,
47 Cal. App. 4th 237 (1996) 16, 40

Davidson v. City of Westminster,
32 Cal. 3d 197 (1982)..... 29

In re De Laurentiis Entm’t Grp.,
963 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1992) 35

Dora v. Frontline Video, Inc.,
15 Cal. App. 4th 536 (1993) 28

Durell v. Sharp Healthcare,
183 Cal. App. 4th 1350 (2010) 32

Eastwood v. Superior Court,
149 Cal. App. 3d 409 (1983) 28

Ehling v. Monmouth-Ocean Hosp. Serv. Corp.,
961 F. Supp. 2d 659 (D.N.J. 2013) 17, 23

Eichenberger v. ESPN, Inc.,
876 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2017) 20, 21

Eidson v. Medtronic, Inc.,
40 F. Supp. 3d 1202 (N.D. Cal. 2014)..... 42

Ellis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
950 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (N.D. Cal. 2013)..... 34

In re Facebook Biometric Info. Privacy Litig.,
185 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2016)..... 12

In re Facebook PPC Advert. Litig.,
2010 WL 3341062 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2010) 18

In re Facebook Privacy Litig.,
192 F. Supp. 3d 1053 (N.D. Cal. 2016)..... 39

Facebook, Inc. v. Superior Court,
15 Cal. App. 5th 729 (2017) 25

Folgelstrom v. Lamps Plus, Inc.,
195 Cal. App. 4th 986 (2011) 26

Fox v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc.,
35 Cal. 4th 797 (2005)..... 43

Fraleley v. Facebook, Inc.,
830 F. Supp. 2d 785 (N.D. Cal. 2011)..... 14, 41

Frangipani v. Boecker,
64 Cal. App. 4th 860 (1998) 10

Fteja v. Facebook, Inc.,
841 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 12

Gardner v. Downtown Porsche Audi,
180 Cal. App. 3d 713 (1986) 19

Gonzalez v. Cent. Elec. Coop.,
2009 WL 3415235 (D. Or. Oct. 15, 2009)..... 21

Goodman v. HTC Am., Inc.,
2012 WL 2412070 (W.D. Wash. June 26, 2012)..... 7, 26

In re Google Android Consumer Privacy Litig.,
2013 WL 1283236 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2013)..... 9

In re Google Android Consumer Privacy Litig.,
2014 WL 988889 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2014)..... 33

In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.,
806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015) 7, 26

In re: Google Inc. Gmail Litig.,
2014 WL 1102660 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2014)..... 14

In re Google, Inc. Privacy Policy Litig.,
2013 WL 6248499 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2013)..... 9

Greystone Homes, Inc. v. Midtec, Inc.,
168 Cal. App. 4th 1194 (2008) 38

Hernandez v. Hillside, Inc.,
47 Cal. 4th 272 (2009)..... 25

Hill v. NCAA,
7 Cal. 4th 1 (1994)..... 25, 26

Hinojos v. Kohl’s Corp.,
718 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2013) 41

Hughey v. Drummond,
2015 WL 4395013 (E.D. Cal. July 16, 2015)..... 24

In re Hulu Privacy Litig.,
2012 WL 3282960 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2012) 20, 21

In re Hulu Privacy Litig.,
2014 WL 1724344 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2014) 21, 22

In re Hulu Privacy Litig.,
2014 WL 2758598 (N.D. Cal. June 17, 2014) 22

In re iPhone Application Litig.,
2011 WL 4403963 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2011) 9

In re iPhone Application Litig.,
844 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 17, 20, 32

J’Aire Corp. v. Gregory,
24 Cal. 3d 799 (1979) 36, 37, 38

Jolly v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
44 Cal. 3d 1103 (1988) 43

Kinsey v. Macur,
107 Cal. App. 3d 265 (1980) 27

KNB Enters. v. Matthews,
78 Cal. App. 4th 362 (2000) 27

Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin,
29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003) 33

Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.,
628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010) 6

Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court,
51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011) 33

LaCourt v. Specific Media, Inc.,
2011 WL 1661532 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2011) 7

In re: Lenovo Adware Litig.,
2016 WL 6277245 (N.D. Cal., Oct. 27, 2016) 38

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996) 9

Lhotka v. Geographic Expeditions, Inc.,
181 Cal. App. 4th 816 (2010) 20

Lierboe v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
350 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)9

In re LinkedIn User Privacy Litig.,
932 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....38

Long v. Provide Commerce, Inc.,
245 Cal. App. 4th 855 (2016)10

Lopez v. Smith,
203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)44

Low v. LinkedIn Corp.,
2011 WL 5509848 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 11, 2011)7

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)5, 9

Matera v. Google Inc.,
2016 WL 5339806 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2016) 10, 16, 23

Merck & Co. v. Reynolds,
559 U.S. 633 (2010)43

Miller v. Nat’l Broad. Co.,
187 Cal. App. 3d 1463 (1986)25

Moeller v. Am. Media, Inc.,
235 F. Supp. 3d 868 (E.D. Mich. 2017)35

Nguyen v. Barnes & Noble, Inc.,
763 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2014)12

Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
834 F.3d 220 (9th Cir. 2016)11

Norcia v. Samsung Telecomms. Am.,
845 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 2017) 12, 13

Opperman v. Path, Inc.,
205 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2016)..... 14, 25

Ott v. Alfa-Laval Agri, Inc.,
31 Cal. App. 4th 1439 (1995)38

Patel v. Facebook Inc.,
290 F. Supp. 3d 948 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....39

Pelletier v. Alameda Yacht Harbor,
188 Cal. App. 3d 1551 (1986) 19

Platte Anchor Bolt, Inc. v. IHI, Inc.,
352 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2004)..... 38

Precision Pay Phones v. Qwest Commc’ns Corp.,
210 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2002)..... 33

Raisin Bargaining Ass’n v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.,
2010 WL 3783871 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2010)..... 34

Ruiz v. Gap, Inc.,
622 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 10

Shaw v. Regents of University of California,
58 Cal. App. 4th 44 (1997) 13

ShopKo Stores Operating Co. v. Balboa Capital Corp.,
2017 WL 3579879 (C.D. Cal. July 13, 2017)..... 43

Silha v. ACT, Inc.,
807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015) 9

In re Sony Gaming Networks and Customer Data Sec. Breach Litigation,
903 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2012) 31

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 5, 20, 39

Stewart v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.,
304 F. Supp. 3d 894 (E.D. Cal. 2018) 38

Stitt v. Citibank,
942 F. Supp. 2d 944 (N.D. Cal. 2013)..... 34

In re: SuperValu, Inc.,
870 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2017) 7

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) 6

Sweet v. Johnson,
169 Cal. App. 2d 630 (1959) 39

Tenet Healthsystem Desert, Inc. v. Blue Cross of Cal.,
245 Cal. App. 4th 821 (2016) 30

Tunkl v. Regents of University of California,
60 Cal. 2d 92 (1963)..... 18, 19

Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp., LLC,
847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017)7

In re Vizio, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.,
238 F. Supp. 3d 1204 (C.D. Cal. 2017)..... 21, 29, 30

Vucinich v. Paine, Webber, Jackson & Curtis, Inc.,
739 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1984)43

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)9

Windsor Mills, Inc. v. Collins & Aikman Corp.,
25 Cal. App. 3d 987 (1972) 12

Wolschlager v. Fid. Nat’l Title Ins. Co.,
111 Cal. App. 4th 784 (2003) 12, 13

Woods v. Google Inc.,
2011 WL 3501403 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2011)41

In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2017 WL 3727318 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2017) 31, 41

In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
313 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....*passim*

In re Zappos.com, Inc.,
888 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018)6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 6501, et seq..... 19

18 U.S.C. § 2701, et seq.....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2710..... 20, 21, 22, 31

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, et seq. 30, 31, 32, 33

Cal. Civ. Code § 654.....40

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.125(b)(1)8

Cal. Civ. Code § 3360.....39

California Consumer Privacy Act of 2018 8, 19
Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act of 2008..... 19

Other Authorities

California Constitution Article I, Section I 24, 26
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 892A (1979)..... 19
